
     

 
Notice of a public meeting of 

Economy & Place Scrutiny Committee 
 
To: Councillors N Barnes (Chair), Richardson (Vice-Chair), 

D'Agorne, Hunter, D Myers, Orrell and Steward 
 

Date: Monday, 21 May 2018 
 

Time: 5.30 pm 
 

Venue: The George Hudson Board Room - 1st Floor West 
Offices (F045) 
 

 
A G E N D A 

 
1. Declarations of Interest    
 At this point, Members are asked to declare: 

 any personal interests not included on the Register of 
Interests 

 any prejudicial interests or 

 any disclosable pecuniary interests 
which they may have in respect of business on this agenda. 
 

2. Minutes   (Pages 1 - 4) 
 To approve and sign the minutes of the Economy and Place Scrutiny 

Committee meeting held on 7 March 2018. 
 

3. Public Participation    
 It is at this point in the meeting that members of the public who 

have registered to speak can do so. The deadline for registering 
is 5.00pm on Friday 18 May 2018. Members of the public can 
speak on agenda items or matters within the remit of the 
Committee. To register to speak please contact the Democracy 
Officer for the meeting, on the details at the foot of the agenda. 
 



 

Filming, Recording or Webcasting Meetings 
Please note this meeting may be filmed and webcast, or 
recorded,  and that includes any registered public speakers, who 
have given their permission. The broadcast can be viewed at 
http://www.york.gov.uk/webcasts or, if recorded, this will be 
uploaded onto the Council’s website following the meeting. 
Residents are welcome to photograph, film or record Councillors 
and Officers at all meetings open to the press and public. This 
includes the use of social media reporting, i.e. tweeting. Anyone 
wishing to film, record or take photos at any public meeting 
should contact the Democracy Officer (contact details are at the 
foot of this agenda) in advance of the meeting. The Council’s 
protocol on Webcasting, Filming & Recording of Meetings 
ensures that these practices are carried out in a manner both 
respectful to the conduct of the meeting and all those present. It 
can be viewed at 
http://www.york.gov.uk/download/downloads/id/11406/protocol_f 
or_webcasting_filming_and_recording_of_council_meetings_201 
60809.pdf 
 

4. Make it York bi-annual Update   (Pages 5 - 16) 
 Members will be given a bi-annual update on the progress of Make it 

York by Steve Brown, Managing Director of Make it York. 
 

5. Update Report from the Executive Director of 
York Business Improvement District (BID)   

(Pages 17 - 22) 

 Andrew Lowson, Executive Director of York Business Improvement 
District (BID) will provide Members with an overview of the projects 
and initiatives the BID is undertaking in the city. 
 

6. Draft Workplan & Discussion regarding 
potential Scrutiny topics for 2018/9   

(Pages 23 - 24) 

 Members will consider the draft Workplan with the opportunity to put 
forward potential Scrutiny topics for 2018/9. 
 

7. Urgent Business    
 Any other business which the Chair considers urgent under the 

Local Government Act 1972. 
 

http://www.york.gov.uk/webcasts


 

Democracy Officer 
Angela Bielby  
Contact details:  
Telephone – (01904) 552599 
Email  - a.bielby@york.gov.uk 
 
 
 

For more information about any of the following please contact the 
Democracy Officer responsible for servicing this meeting: 
 

 Registering to speak 

 Business of the meeting 

 Any special arrangements 

 Copies of reports and 

 For receiving reports in other formats 
 

Contact details are set out above. 
 

 

 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



City of York Council Committee Minutes 

Meeting Economy & Place Scrutiny Committee 

Date 7 March 2018 

Present Councillors K Myers (Vice-Chair), D'Agorne, 
Cullwick (Substitute), Steward (Substitute), 
Flinders (Substitute), Fenton and Looker 

Apologies Councillors N Barnes, Aspden, Funnell, Gates 
and Hunter 

 

38. Declarations of Interest  
 

Members were asked to declare, at this point in the meeting, any personal 
interests, not included on the Register of Interests, or any prejudicial or 
disclosable pecuniary interests they may have in respect of business on the 
agenda.  
 
Councillor Flinders declared a non-prejudicial interest in relation to item 5 of 
the agenda (Allerton Waste Recovery Park) due to his employment at the 
company that had a contractual relationship with AmeyCespa. 

 
 

39. Minutes  
 

Resolved: That the minutes of the meetings of the Economy and 
Place Scrutiny Committee held on 28 November 2017 
and 17 January 2018 be approved and signed by the 
Vice-Chair as a correct record. 

 
 

40. Public Participation  
 

It was reported that there had been no registrations to speak at the meeting 
under the Council’s Public Participation Scheme on general matters within 
the remit of the Economy & Place Scrutiny Committee. 

 
 

41. Finance & Performance Monitor 3  
 

Members considered a report providing details of the 2017/18 forecast 
outturn position for both finance and performance across services within 
the Economy and Place Directorate. This incorporated data up to 
December 2017 as reported to Executive on 08 February 2018. The 

Page 1 Agenda Item 2



Finance Manager, the Assistant Director (Transport, Highways and 
Environment) and the Corporate Director of Economy and Place were in 
attendance to summarise the report and answer Members’ questions. It 
was highlighted that the government had allowed the City of York Council 
to increase the planning fees by 20% at the end of January 2018 which 
meant that the overspend in development management would be reduced 
by the end of financial year.  
 
Members queried the reasons for the high sickness levels in Waste and 
Public Realm and asked about the actions undertaken to reduce them. It 
was acknowledged that the sickness levels in those departments were 
higher compared with previous years, for which there were a number of 
contributing factors such as the substantial number of manual jobs in 
departments and an ageing workforce. It was explained that talks with HR 
had been held in previous months and a cost-control group had been 
established to scrutinise sickness levels and the relevant HR policies in 
order to agree the next steps in resolving the matter. 
 
In response to Members’ questions, the following was noted: 

 the vehicle costs and the maintenance regime did not have a 
significant impact on overspend in the relevant departments; 

 some of the Public Realm budget had been passed over to the Ward 
Committees and further conversations with relevant committees 
would be held to determine the most effective ways of spending that 
capital;  

 some of the Wards had not spent any of the capital programme’s 
budget assigned to them (around £100k) and the reasons for that 
would be determined; 

 additional support in relation to spending of the revenue budget by 
Wards would be provided; 

 although there had been a delay of two months in construction at 17-
21 Piccadilly, the other timescales in relation to the Castle Gateway 
project were not affected; 

 due to health and safety requirements resulting from the large 
number of properties to service, at least two staff members were 
assigned to each operating CYC bin lorry; 

 a small charge put on the commercial waste operators was beneficial 
as it helped to ensure that the vast majority (at least 95%) of the 
enterprises in York operated legitimately.  

 
The Vice-Chair thanked the Officers and their staff for their hard work 
during the winter period. 
 
Resolved:   That the report be noted.  
 

Page 2



Reason: To update the Committee on the latest finance and 
performance position. 

 
 

42. Allerton Waste Recovery Park - Update  
 

Members received a paper updating the Committee on the progress of the 
Allerton Waste Recovery Park (AWRP) project. The Economy and Place 
Programme Manager attended the meeting to provide an update and 
answer potential queries from Members. It was confirmed that since the 
deadline of the report full service had been launched, with only a minor 
delay attributed to the work undertaken to demonstrate that the required 
volumes of waste could be processed by the anaerobic digestion within 28 
days. The Officer highlighted that the construction project had been a 
success and that, as a result, the relationship with North Yorkshire County 
Council had strengthened. The Officer apologised for the delay in arranging 
the site visit for Members which was now scheduled for 18 April 2018.  
 
In response to Members’ questions, the following was noted:  

 plastic at the AWRP was separated from other materials through the 
Mechanical Treatment (MT) plant; 

 glass was also separated through the MT plant; 

 a combination of different plastics (with multiple layers, including 
biodegradable plastics) was often used in various packaging products 
– it was, therefore, important to encourage industries to change their 
film usage in order not to contaminate recyclable materials within that 
packaging; 

 the material composition risk was passed on to operating contractors 
as part of the scheme; 

 at the end of the 25 year contract, the plant would transfer to the local 
authorities and it was required to remain operable for a further five 
years; 

 recycling bins in the city centre may promote a change of behaviour 
but, due to the level of contamination, would be of little value. 

 
Members highlighted that additional funding in relation to educating York 
residents about the benefits of recycling should be sought. It was also 
noted that Members could visit their local schools to promote the correct 
behaviour amongst children and their families. 
 
Resolved:   That the report be noted.  
 
Reason:  To inform Members about the progress of the 

Allerton Waste Recovery Park project. 
 

Page 3



Action Required  
To update the CYC website so that it contains 
the most up-to-date information about 
recycling and waste   
 
 

 
DA  

 
43. Workplan 2017/18 & Review of Committee's Performance  
 

Members were asked to consider the Committee’s work plan for the 
remainder of the 2017/18 municipal year. 
 
It was agreed that, due to the high number of substitutes in attendance at 
the meeting, feedback on the Committee’s performance during the trial 
period of the new scrutiny model would be gathered by email.  
 
Resolved: That the workplan be approved. 
 
Reason: To ensure that the Committee has an agreed programme 

of work in place. 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
Cllr Keith Myers, Vice-Chair in the Chair 
[The meeting started at 5.30 pm and finished at 6.30 pm]. 

Page 4



Make it York  
Service Level Agreement (SLA) Activity - April 2017 to March 2018 

High value jobs growth initiatives 

WORK WITH 
EXPANDING 
BUSINESSES TO BE 
ANCHOR TENANTS 
ON KEY SITES 

 MIY have continued to work with indigenous businesses both large and small to support 
key expansion plans. Enquiries have spanned a broad spread of sectors including 
financial and professional services, creative and digital, retail, manufacturing, and 
biotechnology, with strong interest in both short term immediate availability and longer 
term development at key sites. This includes working closely with CYC planning and 
local plan teams where relevant to determine future opportunities.  

 MIY attended MIPIM UK in October alongside colleagues from City of York Council, the 
York Central Partnership and Leeds City Region, to promote key inward investment and 
development opportunities, with a particular focus on York Central. MIY has also 
worked with the York Central Partnership to prepare attendance at MIPIM in March 
2018 and is feeding into the ongoing work in developing Castle Gateway as part of the 
Castle Gateway Advisory Group.  MIY is also continuing to work with developers to 
understand the future investment potential including developments at Hudson House 
and the Guildhall.  
 

HOLD KEY 
ACCOUNTS WITH 100 
HIGH VALUE 
COMPANIES 

 MIY produced quarterly Key Account Management (KAM) insight reports. The reports 
draw together the intelligence gained from over 200 KAM discussions over the reporting 
period.  Skills, recruitment, finance and premises remain at the top of the list in terms of 
issues raised by business whilst overall performance growth amongst the companies 
remains steady. An annual report pulling together key insights from across the year will 
be produced in April and will help shape detailed support over the coming period.  

 MIY worked alongside York St John University to develop the York Top 100 Businesses 
publication. The list provides a detailed assessment of the top 100 businesses in York.  
Published as a 48 page supplement in the York Press in November the report provides 
a valuable insight into business performance and is being used to inform future Key 

P
age 5

A
genda Item

 4



Account Management activity. The report was successfully launched during York 
Business Week at event attended by 120 senior business leaders and has been very 
well received by those appearing in the rankings. The 2nd iteration of the rankings is 
currently being discussed and will once again be published during York Business Week.    
  

DELIVER IMPROVED 
WEB + DIGITAL 
MARKETING OF THE 
CITY TO A BUSINESS 
AUDIENCE 

 An Inward Investment App is available in both the APP store and on Google Play store. 
Targeted for use by the city’s business ambassadors the App provides access to key 
Inward Investment data and information. Allowing them to carry a full suite of relevant 
information in their pocket. More standard collateral in the form of printed and online 
brochures and leaflets are also available. Work has begun to update our sector specific 
materials.     

 All business websites continue to be developed with content added regularly. Twitter 
and Linked in are being used proactively to target business messages. The Make it 
York for Business twitter handle (@York_Means_Biz) is being used as the primary 
business feed and now has 3,616 followers. Science City York (SCY) now have 2,467 
twitter followers on @sciencecityyork .    

 Bright White were supported by SCY to exhibit at the UNESCO Data City exhibition in 
Enghien-Les- Bains, and this has resulted in opportunities with Singapore National 
Museum and has given York increased profile in the Digital Culture report which has 
just been produced by the Cabinet Office. 

 

P
age 6



TARGET INWARD 
INVESTMENT 
THROUGH SENIOR 
ADVOCATES AND 
INTERMEDIARIES 

 There are now 51 business ambassadors for the city in place. A special event is taking 
place in March to bring the ambassadors together and to engage them specifically in 
the York Central project.  

 Make It York have handled over 50 Inward Investment enquires over the financial year 
with a number of interesting prospects ranging from hotel investment to pharmaceutical 
and healthcare companies. Confirmations include Hewitt and Walker (Film Production), 
Covance (US BioPharma) ,Enviva Biomass (US Biomass Fuel supplier), Kora 
Healthcare (Irish BioPharma), and Film Daily (US, Film Media).  A further breakdown of 
reported investment into York can be found in the MIY Investment tracker available by 
visiting www.makeityork.com/invest/investment-tracker  

 Working alongside CYC and the York Central Partnership, MIY attended MIPIM UK, the 
UK’s leading property and investment conference as part of the Leeds City Region 
Delegation. The event provided the opportunity to showcase some of the city’s major 
investment and development opportunities including York Central and Castle Gateway.  

 In November, as part of a Leeds City Region Local Enterprise Partnership delegation, 
MIY showcased York at the Smart City Expo World Congress in Spain. The Smart City 
Expo attracts a global, high level audience including 700 cities and 17,000 visitors from 
across the world. Joining the delegation from York were York St John University and 
Incremental Solutions. York St John University has longstanding interests and expertise 
in themes and developments at the forefront of smart cities technology and thinking, 
while private sector business, Incremental Solutions, provides smart transport systems 
driven by software employing GPS and geo spatial technology. A number of exciting 
projects have developed off the back of our attendance which we are currently taking 
forward in partnership with the LEP and private sector interests. 

 MIY have worked closely with Leeds City Region and partners including City of York 
Council, Screen Yorkshire, Leeds City Council, Bradford MBC, True North and 
Thompson Brand Partners to develop proposals for Channel 4 to relocate to the region. 
October saw the launch of the ongoing #4sparks campaign to bring Channel 4 to the 
Leeds City Region. With a wealth of creative talent, fantastic infrastructure and brilliant 
festivals such as Aesthetica Short Film Festival and the upcoming Mediale, York has a 

P
age 7

http://www.makeityork.com/invest/investment-tracker
http://www.asff.co.uk/
http://yorkmediale.com/


hugely important role to play. Creating opportunity for our young dynamic creatives is 
key to driving York forward and Channel 4 can be the spark that ignites the hotbed of 
talent we know is already here. Further information can be found on Twitter using 
#4sparks or by visiting the website at http://investleedscityregion.com/4sparks  

 Working with CYC and the City’s Civic Office, MIY welcomed a Chinese Delegation 
from the Chinese Consulate General’s office in Manchester. Consulate officials, 
including the Consul General Dr Sun Dali, were joined by representatives from a 
number of companies already established in Manchester and now looking at 
opportunities across the rest of the North. Companies included Hainan Airline, Bank of 
China and the Beijing Construction Company. 
[...]
 over the 
Christmas period 

 The monthly Makers Market continues to grow in the Market on the last Sunday of each 
month and is allowing local crafters a platform to develop their businesses. 
 

P
age 12



CITY CENTRE, 
EVENTS & FESTIVALS 
MANAGEMENT 

 The 2017 York Christmas Festival was a great success, attracting more visitors than 
ever and receiving praise for the content and, combined with the best ever Christmas 
lights installation (in conjunction with York BID), resulting in York being officially name 
‘The UK’s Most Festive City 

 “Bloom!” Horticultural festival, celebrating the 250th anniversary of the York Horticultural 
Society, will take place in July and will include a plant/flower event in Shambles Market 

 The 2018 Easter Family Festival along with the York Chocolate Festival is planned and 
will feature an original Easter Pantomime amongst other attractions 

 York’s first Hot Air Balloon Fiesta took place in September and, despite losing a couple 
of flights due to bad weather, was a success, particularly facilitating new aerial 
photography of the City. It will return in 2018. 

 The York Farmers Market continues to be staged on the first Friday of the month on St 
Sampson’s Square, and is expected to grow in the summer months 

 

VISITOR ECONOMY 
PRODUCT 
DEVELOPMENT 

 Substantial progress continues to be made in uplifting the quality of marketing collateral 
for Visit York 

 Visit York is now jointly managing the Hoteliers Association with Graham Usher, Chair, 
working very closely with Visit York members, York BID, and partner organisations to 
enhance the overall visitor experience 

 Through the Visit York Economic Tourism Advisory Board, the tourism strategy for York 
is being reviewed and refreshed to ensure its ongoing relevance  

 Visit York will be marketing key events and festivals happening throughout the year. As 
well as supporting the regular events such as food and drink festivals, Yorkshire Fringe 
and Litera
[...]
s Tourism, MIY exhibited at The Meetings 
Show in June 2017 alongside 6 York venue partners. This generated 230 new leads 
resulting in new business for the city 

 The latest Conference Guide, showcasing 35 of the city’s best venues, will be published 

P
age 14



in March 2018  

 MIY have developed a new business tourism ambassador scheme, aiming to increase 
the number of international conferences hosted in the city. Working with key academic 
and association member partners 2 bids are being worked on to host major international 
conferences. A further 4 bids are in the pipeline.   

 

P
age 15



T
his page is intentionally left blank



 

Briefing Note   
 

 

The York BID Company Ltd The Red House, 1 Duncombe Place, York YO1 7ED  

T: 01904 554448  E: info@theyorkbid.com  W: www.theyorkbid.com 

 

Brief:  An overview of York Business Improvement District activities 
Date:  4th May 2018 
Author: Andrew Lowson, Executive Director, 
 
The York BID started in April 2016, which means it is now just over two 
years into its first five year term.  The BID has a small team of three staff 
that work on the various initiatives  under the four general headings of 
Safe & Secure; Appearance & Environment; Business Support; and 
Events and Festivals. 
 
The below headings provide an overview of the projects and initiatives 
the BID is undertaking in the city. 
 
Street Rangers 
The York BID Street Rangers have twice achieved national recognition 
for their pioneering approach. Over the festive period, the Rangers 
became the first private security team in the UK to gain the Secretary of 
State’s surveillance camera code of practice regarding their transparent 
use of bodycams. These are worn by the Street Rangers and have led to 
numerous arrests due to the evidence that can be passed to police.   
 
Not long afterwards, the Rangers were contacted by Sky News to be 
part of their news story about proposed changes to the anti-social 
behaviour laws. In the report th
[...]
es, feel lost or frightened.  Once the businesses are 
identified and trained, they are added to a national website.  This not 
only supports a certain community, but identifies York as a safe place to 
visit which should benefit businesses in the long run. 
 
Taxi Marshal Pilot 
In 2017 a pilot Taxi Marshal scheme was run at Duncombe Place.  It 
was a joint funded project after concerns were raised from businesses 
and members of the public about anti-social behaviour at the rank.  
 
Two marshals manned the rank in the late evening/ early morning hours 
of Fridays and Saturdays. An independent evaluation of the scheme was 
carried out in November yielding extremely positive results.  Customers 
in the queue were asked a number of questions, with 86% saying the 
thought the scheme was a good idea and 84% saying they felt more 
safe since the scheme has been introduced.  
 

Page 19



 

Equally positive was the fact that whilst 81% expected to be waiting 4-10 
minutes for a taxi, the marshals helped efficiency by ensuring no one 
waited longer than 4 minutes.  
 
 This evaluation along with positive feedback from businesses including 
the Dean Court Hotel, will be used by the BID to look into whether this 
programme can be extended into 2018. 
 
Wayfinding & Signage 
The Business Improvement District (BID) is working on a new 
“wayfinding” scheme - to improve the signs which help visitors find their 
way around York’s attractions.  
Earlier this month CYC agreed to put £18,000 towards the project, 
meaning City of York Council and the BID are splitting the cost of a trial 
50-50. 
 
In funding documents the BID prepared for the council, officials from the 
BID and a firm of specialist consultants said new wayfinding signs would 
be a significant improvement in the city centre, would encourage people 
to walk and thus improve health and would have commercial benefits by 
encouraging people to explore other areas. 
 
Now the funding is in place BID staff are plannin
[...]
ame 
signs.  With CYC, the BID has committed 50% costs for the removal of 
the Parliament Street fountain and the redundant toilet block on St 
Sampsons square.   
 
General support to businesses and trade associations 
The BID is working closely with businesses and trade associations to 
fund activity that traders want/ will benefit an area.  Further to some of 
the initiatives mentioned already, the BID has put funding into; The 
Mediale; The Ice Trail; Fashion City York; Micklegate Soap Box 
Challenge; Little Vikings Easter Festival; Shopmobility; Fossgate 
Festival; Gillygate 5th Quarter flags. 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 21



This page is intentionally left blank



 Economy & Place Scrutiny Committee - Draft Workplan 2018-19 

26 June 2018 1.  Attendance of Deputy Leader (Economic Dev), Exec Mbr for Transport & Planning &         
Exec Mbr for Environment - Priorities & Challenges for 2017/18  

2. Waste Update on Mixed Recycling & Waste Collection (James Gilchrist) 
3.  Workplan 2017/18 
 
 

24 July 2018 1. Year End Finance & Performance Monitoring Report (Patrick Looker) 
2. CYC Flood Defences Action Plan – Biannual Update (Steve Wragg & Environment Agency) 
3. Workplan 2017/18 

 
 

25 Sept 2018 1. Finance & Performance Monitor 1 (Patrick Looker) 
2. Workplan 2017/18 
 
 
 

28 Nov 2017 1. Make It York Bi-annual Update  
2. Finance & Performance Monitor 2 
3. Workplan 2017/18 
 
 

29 Jan 2019 1.  CYC Flood Defences Action Plan – Biannual Update 
2.  Workplan 2017/18 
 
 
 

19 March 2019 1. Finance & Performance Monitor 3 
2. Update Report from the Managing Director of BID 
3. Workplan 2017/18 
 

P
age 23

A
genda Item

 6



 

 

P
age 24


	Agenda
	2 Minutes
	Minutes

	4 Make it York bi-annual Update
	5 Update Report from the Executive Director of York Business Improvement District (BID)
	6 Draft Workplan & Discussion regarding potential Scrutiny topics for 2018/9



Minutes of the meeting

City of York Council Committee Minutes

Meeting Economy & Place Scrutiny Committee
Date 21 May 2018
Present Councillors N Barnes (Chair), Richardson

(Vice-Chair), D'Agorne, D Myers, Orrell,
Steward and Cullwick (Substitute for
Councillor Hunter)

Apologies Councillor Hunter

44. Declarations of Interest

Members were asked to declare, at this point in the meeting, any personal
interests, not included on the Register of Interests, or any prejudicial or
disclosable pecuniary interests they may have in respect of business on the
agenda. None were declared.

45. Minutes

Resolved: That the minutes of the meetings of the Economy and Place
Scrutiny Committee held on 7 March 2018 be approved and
signed by the Chair as a correct record.

46. Public Participation

It was reported that there had been no registrations to speak at the meeting
under the Council’s Public Participation Scheme on general matters within
the remit of the Economy & Place Scrutiny Committee.

47. Make it York bi-annual Update

Members were given a bi-annual update on the progress of Make it York by

the Managing Director of Make it York (MiY). He highlighted a number of

points:

e The new Service Level Agreement (SLA) was under discussion and the
budget had been considered by the Stakeholder Committee.



The role of MiY in supporting a number of activities (such as the
Guildhall, York Central and Castle Gateway) would develop over the
next year.

There were opportunities for the city for economic and tourism
development, through upcoming festivals such as the Bloom! flower
festival, Great Yorkshire Fringe, York Mystery Plays, York Balloon Fiesta
and York Mediale.

Following the update and in response to Members’ comments and
guestions, the Managing Director of (MiY) commented that:

As a result of the piece of work with the top 100 businesses in York, MiY
had been able to form new relationships, and the data on turnover had
showed that turnover for those top 100 businesses had grown by 6%.

Not having enough resources to meet the MiY mission was of concern to
the Managing Director. He confirmed that MiY had grown revenue by
£1million with a 45% reduction in contribution from City of York Council
(CYC). MiY tried to be resourceful and were investing in inward
investment and business support.

Following an explanation of the decision making process around the
new SLA and its delivery, the Managing Director explained that for the
most part, MiY had delivered the original SLA.

In the context of One Planet York and encouraging companies to sign
up to sustainability and cycling, there were many businesses interested
in sustainability and MiY assertively promoted that York had good Park
and Ride facilities.

In order to address the balance of secondary shopping areas that had
seen a decrease in footfall and standards, MiY had been trying to make
sure that shoppers to York were dispersed around the city centre
through the promotion of trails, for example the Easter egg trail and
ghost trail at Halloween. It was suggested that a future focus for the
committee could be secondary shopping areas outside of the city centre.

The CYC Chief Executive was driving York as a cultural centre within
the Leeds City Region. It was noted that LCR was at the centre of the
Channel 4 bid.

MiY promoted business rate relief, which was CYC led.

The Managing Director was asked if there was a skills shortage which
resulted in businesses not being attracted to York. He explained that



there was a shortage in IT skills which may be as a result of the Leeds
area being attractive to potential employees. In York there was a
shortage of skills in the hospitality sector, in particular a shortage of
chefs. He confirmed that the biggest issue limiting companies investing
in York was the lack of available space in the short term. However, long
term, there was the York Central site and there had been interest in this.

Members discussed the number of empty shop units on Coney Street and
asked the Managing Director what initiatives were being taken to attract
businesses to those empty units. He explained that the number of empty
shops on high streets was a national problem and that York had some of
the highest occupancy rates nationally. He advised that MiY was trying to
promote York as a great place for retailers but rents on Coney Street were
high, and some of those properties were unsuitable for the needs of some
types of businesses. The Managing Director confirmed that the data
showed that York had a high rate of return and it was the suitability of stock
that was more of a concern.

The Chair thanked the MiY Managing Director for his update.

Resolved: That Members note the Make it York bi-annual update.

Reason: In order to be kept up to date on the work of Make it York.

48. Update Report from the Executive Director of York
Business Improvement District (BID)

The Executive Director of York Business Improvement District (BID)
provided Members with an overview of the projects and initiatives that the
BID was undertaking in the city and highlighted the following points:

e The BID was a limited company funded by 1100 members.

e The BID covered a range of activities such as the street rangers, street
cleansing and York Winter lights. Part of their current activities included
working with CYC and York Civic Trust on way finding.

e The number of large vacant units in the city was of concern and BID had
tried to engage with landlords to address this. The continued growth of
online retail was one of the reasons attributed .

e The amount of visible drug taking in the city was problematic and its
impact on tourism was discussed. It was noted that a response to this
was needed.

e The BID’s good relationships with trade associations in York was noted.

e the Executive Director confirmed that car parking was one of BID’s top
priorities and that BID was working with CYC on a car parking strategy.



Future activity for the BID included work on communications
(encouraging residents in York and within a 15 mile radius of York to
spend in York shops), business cost savings (for which specialists had
been brought in); and a focus on the months of February and March
which were particularly challenging for retailers.

Having noted the excellent work of the BID, in particular the work of the
street rangers, Members then made comments and asked a number of
guestions:

In response to a question regarding BID support to business and trading
associations, the Executive Director explained that BID had funded
Spark:York’s planning application but had not funded any further
requests for support from them. BID had also given out a number of
small grants and had committed a sum of money to a larger project.

The Executive Director acknowledged the concerns raised by Members
related to street cleaning on Micklegate. He confirmed that BID had
been working with staff to minimise disruption caused by street cleaning
and that it was the role of their Operation Manager to check on the work
of their contractors.

In relation to the public realm and the removal of the toilet block on St
Sampson’s Square, a Member noted that this was the only covered
cycle parking in the city centre. The Executive Director advised that
consultation with York Civic Trust was being undertaken and a plan was
in place to address this.

In the context of encouraging people living within a 15 mile radius to
shop in York, a number of suggestions were made to encourage travel
by park and ride and how loyalty schemes could be used to promote
this. The importance of investment in technology for this was also noted.

Citing the budget cuts in public health, particularly in relation to drug and
alcohol abuse support services, a Member asked which organisation
undertook the clean up of drug taking. The Executive Director explained
that it was a complex picture and whilst the street rangers had the
relevant PPE to dispose of drug paraphernalia, they were not trained to
work with drug users. The street rangers were well connected with the
support available for homeless people although some of this work was
not within the remit of the street rangers. The Executive Director
suggested there needed to be some short term action on this. The Chair
noted the importance of those concerns being fed back to the Health,
Housing and Adult Social Care Policy & Scrutiny Committee, in line with
the consensus of the Committee.



The Executive Director was thanked for his update.

Resolved: That Members note the York Business Improvement
District (BID) update.

Reason: In order to be kept up to date on the work of York BID.

49. Draft Workplan & Discussion regarding potential Scrutiny
topics for 2018/9

Members were asked to consider the Committee’s draft work plan and
potential Scrutiny topics for the 2018/19 municipal year. It was suggested
that the Committee could meet jointly with the Economy and Place Policy
Development Committee. It was agreed that the Committee would receive
a covering report on how sickness absence in the Economy and Place
Directorate impacted on service delivery.

Members thanked Councillor N Barnes for chairing the Committee over the
previous year.

Resolved: That the workplan be approved with the addition of a covering
report on how sickness absence in the Economy and Place
Directorate impacted on service delivery.

Reason: To ensure that the Committee has an agreed programme of
work in place.

Councillor M Pavlovic, Chair
[The meeting started at 5.30 pm and finished at 7.25 pm].



